Deconsolidation of Sonde 11,168

Gelesis Earn-out Shares received in the SPAC exchange 14,214

Exchange of Gelesis preferred shares to Gelesis common shares (92,303)

Reclassification of Akili to level 1 investment (128,764)

Gain/(loss) on change in fair value (31,253)

Balance at December 31, 2022 12,593

Deconsolidation of Vedanta - new investment in Vedanta preferred shares 20,456

Investment in Gelesis 2023 Warrants 1,121

Gain/(loss) on changes in fair value (9,299)

Balance as of December 31, 2023 24,872

The change in fair value of investments held at fair value is recorded in gain/(loss) on investments held at fair value in

the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).

At December 31, 2023, the Group's material investments held at fair value categorized as Level 3 in the fair value
hierarchy include the preferred shares of Sonde and Vedanta, with fair value of $10,408 and $14,153, respectively. The
significant unobservable inputs used at December 31, 2023 in the fair value measurement of these investments and
the sensitivity of the fair value measurements for these investments to changes to these significant unobservable
inputs are summarized in the table below.

As of December 31, 2023

Investment (Sonde) Measured through

Market Backsolve & OPM

Unobservable Inputs Input Value Sensitivity Range

Investment Fair Value

Increase/(Decrease)

$

Equity Value 53,242 -5% (464)

 +5% 463

Time to Liquidity 2.00 -6 Months 39

 + 6 Months (42)

Volatility 60% -10% 19

 +10% (35)

As of December 31, 2023

Investment (Vedanta)  Measured through Market

Backsolve that Leverages a Monte Carlo Simulation

Unobservable Inputs Input Value Sensitivity Range

Investment Fair Value

Increase/(Decrease)

$

Equity Value 127,883 -5% (1,416)

 +5% 1,069

Time to Liquidity 1.23 - 6 Months (3,907)

 + 6 Months 1,261

Volatility 120% -10% (954)

 +10% 474

Investments in Notes from Associates
As of December 31, 2022, the investment in notes from associates was $16,501 and represents investments the Group
made in convertible promissory notes of Gelesis. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Group invested
$10,729 in convertible promissory notes of Gelesis and $5,000 in a convertible note of Vedanta. The Group recorded a
loss of $27,630 for the change in fair value of the notes from associates in the gain/(loss) on investments in notes from
associates within the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income/Loss. The loss was driven by a reduction in